
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 08450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27 April 2009 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor RJ Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Mrs PM Bear, BR Burling, 

TD Bygott, Mrs JM Guest, Mrs SA Hatton, SGM Kindersley, MB Loynes, 
CR Nightingale, Mrs DP Roberts, Mrs HM Smith, PW Topping and JF Williams, 
and to Councillor NIC Wright (Planning Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 6 MAY 
2009 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the  
Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 Please declare specific interests immediately before the relevant 

agenda item so that members of the public not present at the 
beginning of the meeting can hear the declaration.  Remember to 
complete your declaration of interest forms and hand them in to 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



Democratic Services. 
   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 1 April 2009 as a correct record.  These minutes have been 
published, and are available on the Council’s website. 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1749/06/O and S/1703/06/HSC - Duxford (Land Off Ickleton 

Road) 
 3 - 20 

 Appendices 1 – 5 (including site plans) are attached to the 
electronic version of the agenda.   

 

   
5. S/0348/09/F - Histon  (Land to the North East of 24 & 26 

Cottenham Road) 
 21 - 26 

 
6. S/0175/09/O - Impington (Land to the South East of St Georges 

Court) 
 27 - 40 

  Appendix 1 (Notes from Affordable Housing Panel) is attached to 
the electronic version of the agenda. 

 

   
7. S/1968/08/F - Histon (4 Moor Drove)  41 - 50 
 
8. C/6/9/1A - Cambridgeshire Guided Busway (B1050 Park and 

Ride Junction and Longstanton Park and Ride site) 
 51 - 58 

 Appendix 1 (site plans) is attached to the electronic version of the 
agenda. 

 

   
9. S/0249/09/F - Barrington (Barrington Hall, Haslingfield Road)  59 - 66 
  Appendix 1 (site plans) is attached to the electronic version of the 

agenda. 
 

   
10. S/0213/09/F - Newton (Newton Post Office, 11 Harston Road)  67 - 74 
 
11. S/1567/08/F - Bassingbourn-Cum-Kneesworth (76 Old North 

Road) 
 75 - 80 

 
12. S/0215/09/F - Toft (72 West Street)  81 - 86 
 
13. S/0235/09/F - Fulbourn (Hall Farm School Lane)  87 - 90 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are, in the main, 
available in electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly 
Bulletin dated 29 April 2009).  If Members have any comments or questions relating to 
issues raised therein, they should contact the appropriate officers prior to the meeting. 
   

14. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enfo
[...]
 the existing railway 
sidings, and identifies the adjacent Polymerisation Building where the 
chemical will be processed. 

3. The applications were considered at Planning Committee on 9th January 2008 (see 
Agenda item no. 144).  The minute reads: 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



Reproduced from the 2007 Ordnance Survey mapping with
the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's stationary
office (c) Crown Copyright.Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Scale 1/5000 Date 20/12/2007

S/1749/07/F Duxford

Centre = 548473 E 245335 N

January Planning Committee

6 May 2009

- May

Page 4



“Members were MINDED TO APPROVE outline planning application S/1749/06/O, as 
amended on 15th June 2007, subject to it being referred to the Secretary of State as a 
Departure from the Development Plan and not being called in by her for 
determination, to the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement relating to 
traffic calming and highway safety improvements, off-site landscaping to help screen 
the development, and a contribution to the construction of a cycle route between 
Ickleton and Duxford, and the Conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  The Committee gave officers 
DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE Hazardous Substance Consent application 
S/1703/06/HSC, as amended on 15th June 2007, subject to the Secretary of State not 
calling in for her determination outline application S/1749/06/O and referring it back to 
the Local Planning Authority, whereupon a Decision Notice would be issued 
containing the Conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and Sustainable Communities).” 

4. The Secretary of State confirmed by letter dated 5th February 2008 that outline 
application S/1749/06/O would not be called in for her determination.  The letter 
states:

“The Secretary of State considers that the main matters relevant to he
[...]
uxford.  It will comply with the above-mentioned policies and will 
encourage employees to cycle. 

53. The provision of warning signs does not appear to be controversial.  The increase in 
construction and development-related traffic will be most noticeable on Hunts Road 
between the site and the M11/A505.  Hunts Road passes the Village School, on the 
opposite side of which is a limited amount of residential development, including an 
affordable housing scheme. 

54. The Local Highway Authority favours traffic calming measures in the form of 
interactive warning signs.  It considers that this will provide net benefit to highway 
safety as opposed to the provision of a pedestrian crossing, which might actually be 
counter-productive. 

55. This infrastructure provision is justified by Policy DP/3, reference above and which 
also requires all development proposals to provide safe and convenient access for all 
to public buildings and spaces and Policy TR/3, which requires development to 

Page 19



mitigate their travel impact, including their environmental impact, such as noise, 
pollution and impact on amenity and health. 

Recommendation`

56. That Committee endorses its resolution of 9th January 2008 to approve the outline 
planning application and the hazardous substance consent application as amended 
by letter and plans franked 15th June 2007, subject to conditions and to the prior 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement, substantially in those terms as drafted in 
paragraphs 40 and 41 above and in Appendix 4, respectively. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
(adopted July 2007) 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003  

Planning Files Ref: S/1749/06/O and S/1703/06/HSC 

Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only and 
reports to previous meetings 

Contact Officer:  Da
[...]


REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6th May 2009

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

C/6/9/1A
Discharge of Condition 3(a)(iii) and (vi) - Cambridgeshire Guided Busway 

Design and External Appearance of B1050 Park and Ride Junction and Longstanton 
Park and Ride Site 

Recommendation:  Approval 

Notes:

This submission was considered at Planning Committee on 4th June 2008.  The 
recommendation of approval is contrary to Parish Council objections. 

Background 

1. On 21st December 2005, the Secretary of State for Transport directed that planning 
permission be deemed to be granted for the development included in the 
Cambridgeshire Guided Busway Order.  One of the ten conditions reads: 

(Condition 3) 

(a) Work shall not begin on each of the following items of development until, in 
each case, prior written approval of their design and external appearance has 
been obtained from the local planning authority: 

iii) the formation, layout or alteration of any means of access to any 
highway used by vehicular traffic; and 

vi) Park and Ride sites, including finished ground levels for sites located 
within the indicative floodplain. 

(b) The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approval given by the 
local planning authority, or, if that authority gives prior written approval to any 
amendment or alteration, subject to such amendment or alteration. 

The reason for the condition is to ensure the satisfactory appearance and functioning 
of the development, in the interests of highway safety. 

2. The minute of Planning Committee on 4th June 2008 reads: 

“Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 4th June 2008.  
The Committee gave Officers delegated powers to DISCHARGE Condition 3(a)(vi) relating 
to the design and external appearance of the Longstanton Park and Ride site in 
accordance with the amended drawings submitted by letters dated 8th November 2007 and 
20th
[...]
tment works are working above 
capacity.  It is unacceptable to continue to put more sewerage into a system 
that frequently breaks down because it works above capacity. 

(g) After heavy rains any attenuation system will reach capacity very quickly and 
must drain into a system that may not have the capacity to cope.  Willingham 
High Street will be in danger of flooding.  Who is responsible for maintaining 
the balancing pond?  A security fence should be provided around the pond for 
public safety. 

(h) About 13 feet of ditch north of “Southfield’s” driveway has been left open.  
This will be dangerous to the public but also difficult for SCDC to keep it clean 
from weeds and rubbish. 

11. Residents of “Stanton House” object.  In addition to the concerns raised by the 
resident of “Southwell”, the additional issues are raised: 

(a) Access to/from Stanton House will also be blocked at busy times.  New signs 
and lamp posts will obscure line of sight of oncoming traffic from both directions. 

(b) Exhaust from stationary traffic will increase air pollution risk. 

(c) Fencing and screen planting on the east side of the B1050 is essential and 
should be provided by the Developers. 

(d) The use of traditional, inefficient and oversized lighting scheme design risks 
gross light pollution.  Insufficient on-off timing information has been provided to 
be able to form a complete assessment about light pollution effects. 

12. Gallagher Estates comment: 

1. We support the inclusion of the indicative highways links between the Park 
and Ride and the adjacent Northstowe development.  These proposals appear 
to positively respond to comments we made on the design of the Park and 
Ride site in our correspondence dated 9th December 2008 (Your Ref: 
C/6/9/1A/DJR).

2. We also support the inclusion of the new indicative cycle path from the 
junction of the Park and Ride and the B1050 south towards Longstanton 
village.  We have additional comments on this part of the submiss
[...]
ion is not reduced 
below that of the existing road (additional space is provided on the Park and Ride side of 
the junction) and as such cars will continue to be able to pass those that may be stopped 
at the entrance to “Southwell”. 

Footway/Cycleway link to Longstanton 

20. A 2.0 metre wide footway has been constructed on the east side of the road from 
Longstanton village northwards to the new bypass roundabout and finishing adjacent to the 
Golf course clubhouse.  North of that point and as an interim measure, pending Northstowe 
development, it is intended to improve the verge for safer use by pedestrians and cyclists 
using a rolled road planings surface, not constructing a sealed surface cycleway.  Work has 
commenced and has reached the southern site access to the Contractor’s yard. 

Other issue - Drainage 

21. Drainage for the Park and Ride will discharge via permavoid storage units, which attenuate 
the flow, to the storm sewers on the B1050, in accordance with requirements of the 
Environment Agency.  Attenuation will be to a permissible greenfield run-off rate.  Foul 
drainage from the Park and Ride building, which has been approved, will discharge to a foul 
water sewer in agreement with Anglian Water.  The open ditch on the west side of Station 
Road is an awarded watercourse and works to it have to be carried out in accordance with 
Land Drainage byelaw approval. 

22. The proposed headwall south of the drive to “Southwell” is shown in error.  A new 
headwall has been constructed to the north but there is to be no change to the south. 

Recommendation

23. It is recommended that Condition 3(a)(iii) and (vi) be discharged in regard to the design and 
external appearance for the B1050 Park and Ride junction and the Longstanton Park and 
Ride site in accordance with the amended drawings submitted by letters dated 23rd February 
and 12th March 2009 and subject to final submission and approval of detailed landscaping for 
the screen planting on the east side of the B1050 and completion of the dedicated bus, foot 
and cycleway connections to Northstowe in accordance with an agreed timescale. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Northstowe Area `Action Plan 
(adopted July 2007) 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003  

Planning File Ref: C/6/9/1A 

Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only and 
reports to previous meetings 

Contact Officer:  David Rush – Development Control Manager  
Telephone: (01954) 713153 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6th May 2009

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0249/09/F - BARRINGTON 
Removal of Condition 1 of Planning Permission S/0764/07/F

Barrington Hall, Haslingfield Road, Barrington for Mr M Sutcliffe and Ms F Fernandes 

Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 

Date for Determination: 20th April 2009 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the officer recommendation is contrary to a number of representations and 
because the site is located within the Conservation Area.  

Conservation Area 

Listed Building 

Site and Proposal 

1. The 0.94-hectare application site is located to the west of Haslingfield Road opposite 
All Saints Church on the outskirts of the Village Framework for Barrington.  The site 
comprises a large 3-storey Grade 2 Listed Building with a smaller associated lodge, 
also a Listed Building, located 55 metres to the east of the main building and 
approximately 15 metres north of the entrance.   The application site does not refer to 
all the grounds owned by the applicant, comprising some 3.7 hectares.  The 
aforementioned buildings are predominately bound by trees and shrubs to
[...]
al activity associated with a proposed dwelling in this location would result in 
significant noise or other disturbance to residents of neighbouring properties.  

Page 71



Other material planning considerations 

24. The proposal would not cause serious harm in terms of the loss of rural employment, 
given the level of employment associated with the established use and the relatively 
small scale of the business. 

25. The size of the site is approximately 0.0155 ha. The proposal represents a density of 65 
dwellings per hectare. It would meet the housing density requirement (Policy HG/1). The 
proposal for 1 dwelling in this infill village would also meet Policy ST/7 (Infill Villages). 

26. The applicants’ agent is aware of the need to provide a contribution towards off site 
informal open space in accordance with Policies SF/10 and SF/11 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies DPD 2007. A two-bedroom dwelling 
would require an approximate sum of £2244.90 and the applicants are willing to make 
such a contribution. 

27. In light of the above, it is considered that the proposed scheme is acceptable and the 
application is recommended for approval.  

Recommendation

28. Approve as amended by drawing numbers BP.01.09/1208/001A and MG99183.2A 
date stamped 4 March 2009. 

29. Conditions  

1. Standard Condition1 - Full planning permission, time limit (3 years) (Reason - 1) 

2. SC63 – Grampian Condition – the provision of open space infrastructure, Policies 
SF/10 (Reason – open space, Policies SF/10 and DP/4) 

3. The proposed dormer windows in the side elevations of the building, hereby 
permitted, shall be fitted and permanently glazed with obscure glass. (Reason – 
To prevent overlooking of the adjoining properties in accordance with Policy DP/3 
of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

4. SC30 Permitted development – windows (in the side elevations of the building at and 
above first floor level). (Reason –To prevent overlooking
[...]
ICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  6th May 2009  

AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager – Planning & 
Sustainable Communities 

 

 
 

 
APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 
SUMMARIES OF DECISIONS OF INTEREST – FOR INFORMATION  

 
Purpose 

 
1. To highlight recent Appeal decisions of interest.  These form part of the more 

extensive Appeals report, which is now only available on the Council’s website and in 
the Weekly Bulletin.  

 
Summaries 

 

 Lancashire Industrial and Commercial Services Ltd – Certificate of Lawfulness 
to confirm that planning permission S/2103/01/F can be implemented in full – 
Milton Golf Course, Penfold Farm, Milton – Appeal allowed. Full award of costs 
against the Council allowed. 

 
2. In September 1997, planning permission was granted for change of use to golf 

practice centre including clubhouse, golf courses, shop/office, car park and access. 
That permission has since expired. In May 2002, planning permission was given for a 
change of use to golf practice centre including club house, par 3 golf course, 
shop/office, car parking access and bridle path/pedestrian link to rowing lake and 
park. The golf course has been formed and is in use. One building has been built. 

 
3. The appeal was made against the failure of the Council to give notice as to whether 

the planning permission authorises any further development. As the bridle 
path/pedestrian link to rowing lake and park has not yet been implemented, the 
inspector concluded that any certificate should be issued at least to reflect this 
aspect. 

 
4. The central issue, however, was a condition, which required details of a further 

building (singular) to be submitted. This is notwithstanding that planning permission 
had been requested for both a club house and a shop/office (plural). The position was 
not helped by the fact that of the various plans submitted at planning application 
stage, only some were stamped as approved.  There was al
[...]
95 m² of floorspace can still be 
erected. 

 
8. The appeal was allowed and a Lawful Development Certificate granted. This allows 

“the implementation in full of planning permission S/2103/01/F by (1) the formation of 
a Bridle Path/Pedestrian Link to Rowing Lake and Park; and (2) the construction of a 
golf clubhouse with a maximum total floorspace of 495 m², in both cases subject to all 
the relevant conditions imposed upon the grant of the said planning permission.” 

 
9. The appellant applied for costs in respect of the Council’s failure to substantiate a 

case against issuing a Certificate and for procedural unreasonableness during the 
pre-application, application and appeal process.  The Council resisted all these 
claims. 

 
10. Having assessed the Council’s approach to the original application and to the 

discharge of conditions, the inspector concluded the Council had provided insufficient 
evidence to substantiate its argument that the condition restricted development to a 
single building.  The Certificate should have been granted. The appellant had 
therefore been put to unnecessary expense in pursuing the appeal.   

 
Mr and Mrs J Sheridan - Change of use of land to a caravan site for four 
caravans and one mobile toilet unit, retention of the existing hardstanding and 
boundary walls/fences and gateway - Plot 16 Water Lane/9a Orchard Drive, 
Cottenham – Appeal dismissed 

 
11. This appeal involved the two remaining plots at Smithy Fen for which there was an 

outstanding planning application.  The site has remained vacant since the Council 
was granted an injunction in 2006 preventing the land from being occupied. The 
appellants, who are of pensionable age, have been living on the roadside since then.  
Permission was also sought to allow their son Danny and his family to live on the site.  
The appeal was considered by way of a hearing attended by both the Parish Council 
and the Smithy Fen Residents Association. 

 
12. The main issues, as in previous appeals, were the effect of the proposal on the 

character and appearance of the countryside; whether a grant of planning permission 
would create a harmful precedent; and whether and resulting harm was outweighed 
by the appellants’ need for accommodation and their personal circumstances.  

 
13. In line with previous appeal decisions, the inspector found there would harm to the 

character and appearance of the countryside. He also found that allowing the appeal 

Page 92



 

 

would create a harmful precedent leading to similar planning applications elsewhere 
at Smithy Fen. 

 
14. The Council accepted there is a local, regional and national shortage of gypsy and 

traveller sites.  There was an urgent need for improved provision in the region.  The 
appellants are aged 68 and 73 and have uncontested medical problems. Their need 
for a site was not disputed.  The Council was unable to offer an alternative site.  The 
inspector concluded that the age and health issues were weighty considerations and 
acknowledged the Council’s tolerated occupation of Plot 12 Victoria View in view of 
medical circumstances.  The appellants sought a temporary permission pending the 
delivery of suitable sites through the emerging DPD.  

 
15. In undertaking the necessary balancing exercise, the inspector accepted that 

occupation of the site would lead to serious environmental objections. Refusal of 
planning permission was therefore a proportionate action such that even a temporary 
consent was unwarranted.  

Page 93



Page 94

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/1749/06/O and S/1703/06/HSC - Duxford (Land Off Ickleton Road)
	Application File

	5 S/0348/09/F - Histon  (Land to the North East of 24 & 26 Cottenham Road)
	Application File

	6 S/0175/09/O - Impington (Land to the South East of St Georges Court)
	Application File

	7 S/1968/08/F - Histon (4 Moor Drove)
	Application File

	8 C/6/9/1A - Cambridgeshire Guided Busway (B1050 Park and Ride Junction and Longstanton Park and Ride site)
	9 S/0249/09/F - Barrington (Barrington Hall, Haslingfield Road)
	Application File

	10 S/0213/09/F - Newton (Newton Post Office, 11 Harston Road)
	Application File

	11 S/1567/08/F - Bassingbourn-Cum-Kneesworth (76 Old North Road)
	Application File

	12 S/0215/09/F - Toft (72 West Street)
	Application File

	13 S/0235/09/F - Fulbourn (Hall Farm School Lane)
	Application File

	14 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 May 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs PS Corney – Chairman 
  CouncillorRJ Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: RE Barrett Mrs PM Bear 
 BR Burling TD Bygott 
 Mrs JM Guest SGM Kindersley 
 MB Loynes CR Nightingale 
 Mrs DP Roberts Mrs HM Smith 
 JF Williams  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Team Leader (West)), Paul Derry (Senior Planning Assistant), Gary 

Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Saffron Garner (Senior Planning Assistant), Brian 
Heffernan (Environmental Protection Team Leader), Gareth Jones (Corporate 
Manager, Planning & Sustainable Communities), Ray McMurray (Principal 
Planning Officer (East)), Melissa Reynolds (Team Leader (East)), David Rush 
(Development Control Manager) and Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Councillors Dr SA Harangozo, RB Martlew, MJ Mason and A Riley were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs SA Hatton and PW Topping. 
 
156. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
  Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a general personal interest as a Cambridgeshire 

County Councillor, particularly in respect of Minutes 162 (Cambridgeshire Guided Busway) 
and 163 (Barrington, a parish covered by his County Council electoral division of 
Gamlingay). 

  
157. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2009 subject to, in Minute no. 152 
(Planning Sub-Committee – Future Arrangements), the replacement of the 
words “…settled and traveller communities…” with the words “…the public…” 
and to deletion of the word “those”. 

  
158. S/1749/06/O AND S/1703/06/HSC - DUXFORD  (LAND OFF ICKLETON ROAD) 
 
 Dr James (objector), Ian Reid (on behalf of the applicant), Dr Barbara Fagg (Hinxton 

Parish Council) and Councillor Tony Orgee (Member for the Abingtons) addressed the 
meeting in respect of the Draft Report on Public Health Risks prepared by Dr. James.  Ian 
Reid and Councillor Orgee also addressed the meeting in respect of planning conditions 
and the Section 106 Legal Agreement.  
 
The Committee noted its resolution of 9th January 2008 (minute no. 144 refers) to approve 
the outline planning application and the hazardous substance consent application as 
amended by letter and plans date stamped 15 June 2007. 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 May 2009 

Copies of a letter dated 5 May 2009 from Richard Buxton (Environmental and Public Law 
– Cambridge) were distributed to Members, and the Chairman adjourned the meeting for a 
short time to enable them to consider its contents.  Members also received expert advice 
from the Health and Safety Executive, Environment Agency and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council’s Health Protection Team Leader.  A proposal from Councillor Roberts, 
seconded by Councillor Nightingale, to defer the applications in order to seek independent 
third party advice about the associated risks was put to the Committee and defeated. The 
Committee approved each application subject to Conditions and, in relation to planning 
application S/1749/06/O, to the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement, 
substantially in those terms drafted in paragraphs 40 and 41 of the current report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) and in Appendix 4 to that 
report, but with the deletion from the Section 106 Agreement of the Junction Safety 
Assessment and the addition to the Cycleway Contribution of the cost of the Junction 
Safety Assessment.  
 
Councillor Janice Guest declared a personal interest because her husband, now retired, 
had been employed by Hexel and was in receipt of a pension from that company. 
 
Councillor John Williams declared a personal interest because of his acquaintance with 
many residents in Duxford and by virtue of his familiarity with the chemical industry and 
toxicology acquired as part of his past career. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts voted to refuse the applications. 

  
159. S/0348/09/F - HISTON  (LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF 24 & 26 COTTENHAM 

ROAD) 
 
 Mr Bullen (objector), Chris Anderson (applicant’s agent), David Thurman  (Histon Parish 

Council) and Councillor Mike Mason (a local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) and an 
additional Condition requiring the submission of an acceptable scheme relating to off-site 
public open space. 

  
160. S/0175/09/O - IMPINGTON (LAND TO THE SOUTH EAST OF ST GEORGES COURT) 
 
 Brian Ing (Impington Parish Council) and Councillor Mike Mason (a local member) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed the 
reasons for refusal as being an unsustainable site and its failure to meet the criteria 
relating to exception sites for affordable housing as contained in Policy HG/5 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007. 

  
161. S/1968/08/F - HISTON (4 MOOR DROVE) 
 
 David Thurman (Histon Parish Council) and Councillor Mike Mason (a local member) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee deferred this application for a site visit. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 May 2009 

 
162. C/6/9/1A - CAMBRIDGESHIRE GUIDED BUSWAY (B1050 PARK AND RIDE 

JUNCTION AND LONGSTANTON PARK AND RIDE SITE) 
 
 Mrs Kides (objector), Bob Menzies (Cambridgeshire Guided Bus Team), Tim Tucker 

(Longstanton Parish Council) and Councillor Alex Riley (local Member) addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee discharged Condition 3(a)(iii) and (vi) relating to the design and external 
appearance of the B1050 Park and Ride junction and the Longstanton Park and Ride site 
in accordance with the amended drawings submitted by letters dated 23 February and 12 
March 2009 and subject to final submission and approval of detailed landscaping for the 
screen planting on the east side of the B1050 and completion of the dedicated bus, foot 
and cycleway connections to Northstowe in accordance with an agreed timescale.  
Cambridgeshire County Council agreed to mark a ‘Keep Clear’ area adjacent to the 
property known as ‘Southwell’. 

  
163. S/0249/09/F - BARRINGTON (BARRINGTON HALL, HASLINGFIELD ROAD) 
 
 Mrs Fernandes (applicant) and Tony Fletcher (Barrington Parish Council) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

  
164. S/0213/09/F - NEWTON (NEWTON POST OFFICE, 11 HARSTON ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application, as amended by drawing numbers 

BP.01.09/1208/001A and MG99183.2A date stamped 4 March 2009, subject to the 
Conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and 
Sustainable Communities). 

  
165. S/1567/08/F - BASSINGBOURN-CUM-KNEESWORTH (76 OLD NORTH ROAD) 
 
 Mr. Roy Mitchell (objector) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 6 May 2009.  
The Committee deferred the application in order to further establish what is to be 
determined by the Local Planning Authority and the requirements of Cambridgeshire 
County Council, and to allow more time to identify potential planning conditions. 

  
166. S/0215/09/F - TOFT (72 WEST STREET) 
 
 Dr. Richard Horne (applicant), Councillor Robin Martlew (local member) and Councillor 

Steve Harangozo (the Member for Comberton) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reasons for approval as being the proposal’s compliance with Policies HG/1 and DP/2 
of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007 in that development of 
more than one dwelling would not be in keeping with the pattern and character of 
development along this side of West Street. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 May 2009 

 
167. S/0235/09/F - FULBOURN (HALL FARM SCHOOL LANE) 
 
 Alison Hutchinson (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

  
168. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and a summary of decisions relating to 
 
� Lancashire Industrial and Commercial Services Ltd – Certificate of Lawfulness to 

confirm that planning permission S/2103/01/F can be implemented in full – Milton 
Golf Course, Penfold Farm, Milton – Appeal allowed. Full award of costs against the 
Council allowed.  

 
� Mr and Mrs J Sheridan - Change of use of land to a caravan site for four caravans 

and one mobile toilet unit, retention of the existing hardstanding and boundary 
walls/fences and gateway - Plot 16 Water Lane/9a Orchard Drive, Cottenham – 
Appeal dismissed 

  
169. APPEAL STATISTICS 
 
 The Committee noted that an information report on Appeal statistics had been published 

on the Council's website.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.32 p.m. 

 

 


